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Details

Product Status

Core Processor

Core Size

Speed

Connectivity

Peripherals

Number of I/O

Program Memory Size
Program Memory Type
EEPROM Size

RAM Size

Voltage - Supply (Vcc/Vdd)
Data Converters
Oscillator Type
Operating Temperature
Mounting Type

Package / Case

Supplier Device Package

Purchase URL

Email: info@E-XFL.COM

Active

ARM® Cortex®-M0+
32-Bit Single-Core

40MHz

CSIO, I2C, LINbus, UART/USART
DMA, LVD, POR, PWM, WDT
23

88KB (88K x 8)

FLASH

6K x 8

2.7V ~ 5.5V

A/D 5x12b

Internal

-40°C ~ 105°C (TA)
Surface Mount

32-WFQFN Exposed Pad
32-QFN (5x5)

Welcome to E-XFL.COM

What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?

"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.
They are called "embedded" because they are embedded
within electronic devices to control various functions,
rather than serving as standalone computers.
Microcontrollers are crucial in modern electronics,
providing the intelligence and control needed for a wide
range of applications.

Applications of "Embedded -
Microcontrollers"
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PEO/ADTG_1/DTTIOX_1/INT02_2

Note:

* The number after the underscore (*_") in pin names such as XXX_1 and XXX_2 indicates the relocated port number. For these
pins, there are multiple pins that provide the same function for the same channel.
Use the extended port function register (EPFR) to select the pin.
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Note:

» The number after the underscore ("_") in pin names such as XXX_1 and XXX_2 indicates the relocated port number. For these
pins, there are multiple pins that provide the same function for the same channel.
Use the extended port function register (EPFR) to select the pin.
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S6E1A11BOA/COA
S6E1A12BOA/COA

Pin no.

LQFP-52

LQFP-48
QFN-48

LQFP-32
QFN-32

Pin name

I/O circuit type

Pin state type

32

30

P15

ANO5

SOTO0_1

SCs11_1

IC03_2

INT15 2

H*

33

31

21

AVCC

34

32

AVRH

35

33

22

AVSS

37

34

23

P23

ANO6

SCK0_0

TIOA2_0

IC02_1

AINO_1

INTO4_1

38

35

24

P22

ANO7

SOT0 0

TIOB2_0

IC03_1

ZINO_1

INTO5_1

39

36

25

P21

SINO_0

INTO6_1

TIOB1_1

ICo1_1

BINO_1

FRCKO_0

41

37

POO

42

38

26

PO1

SWCLK

43

39

P02

44

40

27

P03

SWDIO

Document Number: 002-05091 Rev.*A
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Pin no.

LQFP-52

LQFP-48
QFN-48

LQFP-32
QFN-32

Pin name

I/O circuit type

Pin state type

45

41

28

P04

SCK3_0

INTO3_2

TIOBO_1

IGTRGO_1

*

46

42

29

POF

NMIX

SUBOUT_O

CROUT 1

RTCCO_0

47

43

30

P61

SOT3.0

TIOB2_2

DTTIOX_2

SCS11 2

*

48

44

31

P60

SIN3_ 0

TIOA2_2

INT15_1

IC00_0

IGTRGO_0

SCS10_2

*

49

45

P80

SCK1_2

FRCKO_1

50

46

P81

SOT1 2

51

47

P82

SIN1_2

52

48

32

VSS

5,21,36,40

NC

*:5V tolerant I/O

Document Number: 002-05091 Rev.*A
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Digital output

Pull-up resistor control

CYPRESS S6E1A12B0OA/COA
PERFORM
Type Circuit Remarks
{b@ De Digital input
c » Open drain output
Digital output « CMOS level hysteresis input
P-ch F P-ch PDigitaI output
X1A
N-ch }f Digital output
R
It is possible to select the sub
Pull-up resistor control oscillation / GPIO function
% Digital input When the sub oscillation is selected.
* Oscillation feedback resistor
Standby mode control : Approximately 5MQ
Clock input » With standby mode control
D - When the GPIO is selected.
* CMOS level output.
d * CMOS level hysteresis input
Standbv mode control » With pull-up resistor control
y » With standby mode control
PR * Pull-up resistor
Digital t .
‘gttatinpu : Approximately 50kQ
Standby mode control * low=-4mA, loi= 4mA
R
P-ch
XO0A

Document Number: 002-05091 Rev.*A
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9. Memory Size

See Memory size in 1. Product Lineup to confirm the memory size.

10.Memory Map
Memory Map (1)

See “Memory map (2)” for
the memory size details.

Document Number: 002-05091 Rev.*A

OXFFFF_FFFF

0xF802_0000

0xF800_0000

0xF000_3000

0xF000_2000
0xF000_1000
0xF000_0000

0xE000_0000

0x4400_0000

0x4200_0000

Reserved

Fast GPIO
(Single-cycle 1/0 port)

Reserved

ROM table

MTB_DWT

MTB registers(SFR)

Cortex-M0+ Private
Peripherals

Reserved

32 Mbytes Bit Band alias

Peripherals

0x4000_0000

0x2400_0000

Reserved

32 Mbytes Bit Band alias

0x2200_0000

Reserved

0x2008_0000
0x2000_0000

SRAM

0x0010_0008

Reserved

CR Trim

0x0010_0004
0x0010_0000

Security

Flash

0x0000_0000

-\
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

S6E1A11BOA/COA
S6E1A12BOA/COA

0x41FF_FFFF

0x4006_1000
0x4006_0000

0x4003_C800

0x4003_C100
0x4003_C000
0x4003_B000
0x4003_A000
0x4003_9000
0x4003_8000

0x4003_5100
0x4003_5000
0x4003_4000
0x4003_3000
0x4003_2000
0x4003_1000
0x4003_0000
0x4002_F000
0x4002_E000

0x4002_8000
0x4002_7000
0x4002_6000
0x4002_5000
0x4002_4000

0x4002_1000
0x4002_0000

0x4001_6000
0x4001_5000

0x4001_3000
0x4001_2000
0x4001_1000
0x4001_0000

0x4000_1000

Peripheral area

Reserved

DMAC

Reserved

Peripheral Clock Gating

Low Speed CR Prescaler

RTC

Watch Counter

Reserved

MFS

Reserved

LVD

Reserved

GPIO

Reserved

INT-Req READ

EXTI

Reserved

CR Trim

Reserved

A/DC

QPRC

Base Timer

PPG

Reserved

MFT unit 0

Reserved

Dual Timer

Reserved

SW WDT

HW WDT

Clock/Reset

Reserved

— — 0x4000_0000

Flash I/F

Page 36 of 95
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Peripheral Address Map
Start address End address Bus Peripheral
0x4000_0000 0x4000_OFFF AHB Flash memory I/F register
0x4000_1000 0x4000_FFFF Reserved
0x4001_0000 0x4001_OFFF Clock/Reset Control
0x4001_1000 0x4001_1FFF Hardware Watchdog Timer
0x4001_2000 0x4001_2FFF APBO Software Watchdog Timer
0x4001_3000 0x4001_4FFF Reserved
0x4001_5000 0x4001_5FFF Dual-Timer
0x4001_6000 0x4001_FFFF Reserved
0x4002_0000 0x4002_OFFF Multi-function Timer unitO
0x4002_1000 0x4002_3FFF Reserved
0x4002_4000 0x4002_4FFF PPG
0x4002_5000 0x4002_5FFF Base Timer
0x4002_6000 0x4002_6FFF Quadrature Position/Revolution Counter
0x4002_7000 0x4002_7FFF A/D Converter
0x4002_8000 0x4002_DFFF Reserved
0x4002_EO000 0x4002_EFFF Built-in CR trimming
0x4002_F000 0x4002_FFFF Reserved
0x4003_0000 0x4003_OFFF External Interrupt Controller
0x4003_1000 0x4003_1FFF Interrupt Request Batch-Read Function
0x4003_2000 0x4003_2FFF APB1 Reserved
0x4003_3000 0x4003_3FFF GPIO
0x4003_4000 0x4003_4FFF Reserved
0x4003_5000 0x4003_57FF Low-Voltage Detection
0x4003_5800 0x4003_7FFF Reserved
0x4003_8000 0x4003_8FFF Multi-function Serial Interface
0x4003_9000 0x4003_9FFF Reserved
0x4003_A000 0x4003_AFFF Watch Counter
0x4003_B000 0x4003_BFFF Real-time clock
0x4003_C000 0x4003_COFF Low-speed CR Prescaler
0x4003_C100 0x4003_C7FF Peripheral Clock Gating
0x4003_C800 0x4003_FFFF Reserved
0x4004_0000 0x4005_FFFF Reserved
0x4006_0000 0x4006_OFFF AHB DMAC register
0x4006_1000 Ox41FF_FFFF Reserved

Document Number: 002-05091 Rev.*A
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12.4 AC Characteristics

12.4.1 Main Clock Input Characteristics

(Vcc =AVcc=2.7V1t055V,Vss=AVss =0V, Ta=-40°Cto + 105°C)

S6E1A11BOA/COA
S6E1A12BOA/COA

Parameter Symbol Pin Conditions Value Unit Remarks
y name Min Max
Vee 2 4.5V 4 40 MHz When the crystal
Vce < 4.5V 4 20 oscillator is connected
Input frequency Feh
When the external
- 4 40 MHz :
clock is used
X0, When the external
Input clock cycle teviH X1 - 25 250 ns clock is used
In_put clock pulse ) PwH/tCYLH, 45 55 % When_ the external
width PwL/tcYLH clock is used
Input clock rising tcr, ) ) 5 ns When the external
time and falling time | tcr clock is used
Fem - - - 41.2 MHz Master clock
Internal operating Fec - - - 41.2 MHz | Base clock (HCLK/FCLK)
clock™ frequency Fero - - - 412 MHz | APBO bus clock*’
Fep1 - - - 41.2 MHz | APB1 bus clock*?
Int I i tevee - - 24.27 - ns Base clock (HCLK/FCLK)
nternal operating >
clock’™ cycle time tcvepo - - 24.27 - ns APBO bus clock*2
teveps - - 24.27 - ns APB1 bus clock*

*1: For details of each internal operating clock, refer to "CHAPTER: Clock” in "FM0O+ Family PERIPHERAL MANUAL".
*2: For details of the APB bus to which a peripheral is connected, see "8. Block Diagram".

08 xVee -~
X0 /

toyLH
3\0_8 x Vee
™~ 0.2 xVce
) Pwx e PwL >
tcr fcr

0.8 xVee

0.2 x Ve

Document Number: 002-05091 Rev.*A
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12.4.4 Operating Conditions of Main PLL
(In the case of using the main clock as the input clock of the PLL)

S6E1A11BOA/COA
S6E1A12BOA/COA

(Mcc =AVec =2.7V1t05.5V, Vss =AVss =0V, Ta = - 40°C to + 105°C)

Value
Parameter Symbol - Unit Remarks
Min Typ Max
PLL oscillation stabilization wait time** 100 |- )
(LOCK UP time) trock Hs
PLL input clock frequency FpLui 4 - 16 MHz
PLL multiple rate - 5 - 37 multiple
PLL macro oscillation clock frequency FpLLo 75 - 150 MHz
Main PLL clock frequency** FcLkpLL - - 40 MHz

*1: The wait time is the time it takes for PLL oscillation to stabilize.
*2: For details of the main PLL clock (CLKPLL), refer to "CHAPTER: Clock" in "FM0O+ Family PERIPHERAL MANUAL".

12.4.5 Operating Conditions of Main PLL

(In the case of using the built-in high-speed CR clock as the input clock of the main PLL)
(Mcc =AVec =2.7V1t05.5V, Vss =AVss =0V, Ta = - 40°C to + 105°C)

Value )
Parameter Symbol - Unit Remarks
Min Typ Max
PLL oscillation stabilization wait time** ¢ 100 i i s
(LOCK UP time) Lock H
PLL input clock frequency FpLui 3.88 4 4.12 MHz
PLL multiple rate - 19 - 35 multiple
PLL macro oscillation clock frequency FpLio 72 - 150 MHz
Main PLL clock frequency** FelkpLL - - 412 | MHz

*1: The wait time is the time it takes for PLL oscillation to stabilize.
*2: For details of the main PLL clock (CLKPLL), refer to "CHAPTER: Clock" in "FMO+ Family PERIPHERAL MANUAL".

Note:

For the main PLL source clock, input the high-speed CR clock (CLKHC) whose frequency has been trimmed.

Document Number: 002-05091 Rev.*A
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When using synchronous serial chip select (SPI =1, SCINV =0, MS=0, CSLVL=0)
(Vee = 2.7V 10 5.5V, Vss = 0V)

. Vee <4.5V Vee 2 4.5V )
Parameter Symbol Conditions - - Unit
Min Max Min Max
SCS1—SCK| setup time tessi . (*1)-50 (*1)+0 (*1)-50 (*1)+0 ns
- Internal shift
SCK1—SCS| hold time teshi clock (*2)+0 (*2)+50 (*2)+0 (*2)+50 ns
; operation (*3)-50 (*3)+50 (*3)-50 (*3)+50
SCS deselect time tesol +5teyep +Steyep +5teyep +Steyep ns
SCS1—SCK| setup time tcsse 3tcycp+30 - 3tcycp+30 - ns
SCK1—SCS| hold time tesHe External shift 0 - 0 - ns
SCS deselect time tcspe clock 3tcycp+30 - 3tcycp+30 - ns
. operation
SCS1—SOT delay time tose - 40 - 40 ns
SCS|—SOT delay time toee 0 - 0 - ns

(*1): CSSU bit value x serial chip select timing operating clock cycle [ns]
(*2): CSHD bit value x serial chip select timing operating clock cycle [ns]
(*3): CSDS bit value x serial chip select timing operating clock cycle [ns]

Notes:

* tevep indicates the APB bus clock cycle time.
About the APB bus number which Multi-function Serial is connected to, see "8. Block Diagram ".

» About CSSU, CSHD, CSDS, serial chip select timing operating clock, see "FM0+ Family PERIPHERAL MANUAL".
» When the external load capacitance C, = 30pF.
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When using synchronous serial chip select (SPI =1, SCINV = 1, MS=0, CSLVL=0)
(Vee = 2.7V 10 5.5V, Vss = 0V)

. Vee <4.5V Vee 2 4.5V )
Parameter Symbol Conditions - - Unit
Min Max Min Max
SCS1—SCK1 setup time tessi . (*1)-50 (*1)+0 (*1)-50 (*1)+0 ns
- Internal shift
SCK|—SCS| hold time teshi clock (*2)+0 (*2)+50 (*2)+0 (*2)+50 ns
; operation (*3)-50 (*3)+50 (*3)-50 (*3)+50
SCS deselect time tesol +5teyep +Steyep +5teyep +Steyep ns
SCS1—SCK?1 setup time tcsse 3tcycp+30 - 3tcycp+30 - ns
SCK|—SCS| hold time tesHe External shift 0 - 0 - ns
SCS deselect time tcspe clock 3tcycp+30 - 3tcycp+30 - ns
. operation
SCS1—SOT delay time tose - 40 - 40 ns
SCS|—SOT delay time toee 0 - 0 - ns

(*1): CSSU bit value x serial chip select timing operating clock cycle [ns]
(*2): CSHD bit value x serial chip select timing operating clock cycle [ns]
(*3): CSDS bit value x serial chip select timing operating clock cycle [ns]

Notes:

* tevep indicates the APB bus clock cycle time.
About the APB bus number which Multi-function Serial is connected to, see "8. Block Diagram ".

» About CSSU, CSHD, CSDS, serial chip select timing operating clock, see "FM0+ Family PERIPHERAL MANUAL".
» When the external load capacitance C, = 30pF.
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12.4.10 External Input Timing
(Mcc =AVec =2.7V105.5V, Vss =AVss =0V, Ta = - 40°C to + 105°C)

. . Value ;
Parameter Symbol Pin name Conditions Min Max Unit Remarks
ADTGx A_/D converter
trigger input
FRCKx - 2 teyep™ - ns Free-run timer
input clock
Input pulse width tink, tine
ICxx Input capture
) %1 ) Wave form
DTTIxX 2 teyep ns generator
2 teyep + 100 | - ns External
INTxx, NMIX i 500* - ns interrupt, NMI

*1: tevep represents the APB bus clock cycle time except when the APB bus clock stops in STOP mode or in TIMER mode. For the
number of the APB bus to which the Multi-function Timer is connected and that of the APB bus to which the External Interrupt
Controller is connected, see "8. Block Diagram".

*2: In STOP mode and TIMER mode

| tINH

Document Number: 002-05091 Rev.*A Page 71 of 95



=~ S6ELA11B0OA/COA
==7# CYPRESS SEELA12B0A/COA

PERFORM

12.6 Low-voltage Detection Characteristics

12.6.1 Low-voltage Detection Reset
(Ta = - 40°C to + 105°C)

- Value ;

Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit Remarks
Detected voltage VDL SVHR™ = 2.25 2.45 2.65 v When voltage drops
Released voltage VDH 00000 2.30 2.50 2.70 \ When voltage rises
Detected voltage VDL SVHR™ = 2.39 2.60 2.81 v When voltage drops
Released voltage VDH 00001 Same as SVHR = 00000 value V When voltage rises
Detected voltage VDL SVHR" = 2.48 | 2.70 | 2.92 v When voltage drops
Released voltage VDH 00010 Same as SVHR = 00000 value Vv When voltage rises
Detected voltage VDL SVHR? = 2.58 | 2.80 [ 3.02 v When voltage drops
Released voltage VDH 00011 Same as SVHR = 00000 value V When voltage rises
Detected voltage VDL SVHR™ = 2.76 [ 3.00 [ 3.24 v When voltage drops
Released voltage VDH 00100 Same as SVHR = 00000 value \Y When voltage rises
Detected voltage VDL SVHR™ = 2.94 [ 3.20 | 3.46 v When voltage drops
Released voltage VDH 00101 Same as SVHR = 00000 value V When voltage rises
Detected voltage VDL SVHR™ = 3.31 | 3.60 | 3.89 v When voltage drops
Released voltage VDH 00110 Same as SVHR = 00000 value V When voltage rises
Detected voltage VDL SVHR" = 3.40 | 3.70 | 4.00 v When voltage drops
Released voltage VDH 00111 Same as SVHR = 00000 value Vv When voltage rises
Detected voltage VDL SVHR? = 3.68 | 4.00 | 4.32 v When voltage drops
Released voltage VDH 01000 Same as SVHR = 00000 value V When voltage rises
Detected voltage VDL SVHR™ = 3.77 [ 4.10 [ 4.43 v When voltage drops
Released voltage VDH 01001 Same as SVHR = 00000 value \ When voltage rises
Detected voltage VDL SVHR™ = 3.86 | 4.20 | 454 v When voltage drops
Released voltage VDH 01010 Same as SVHR = 00000 value V When voltage rises
LVD stabilization wait T i i i 8160% s
time Lvbw tcyep 2 H
LVD i I
VO detection delay TowopL ) ) ) 200 us

*1: SVHR bit of Low-Voltage Detection Voltage Control Register (LVD_CTL) is reset to SVHR = 00000 by low voltage detection
reset.

*2: tcvep indicates the APBL1 bus clock cycle time.
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14.Package Dimensions

S6E1A11BOA/COA
S6E1A12BOA/COA

32-pin plastic LQFP

(FPT-32P-M30)

Lead pitch 0.80 mm

Package width x 7.00 mm x 7.00 mm

package length

Lead shape Guliwing
Sealing method Plastic mold
Mounting height 1.60 mm MAX

32-pin plastic LQFP
(FPT-32P-M30)

9.00£0.20(.354+.008)SQ

" 7.00£0.10(.276+.004)SQ

+0.08
- | (0‘35:_1-33) 0.20(008) @

.014 o1

© 20092010 FUITSU SEMICONDUCTOR LIMITED F320515+-1-2

@
HEAAAKRAR

@i E

oo oo f
J0dbBEEHG
® ‘

[0.80(057)]

Note 1) * : These dimensions do not include resin protrusion.
Note 2) Pins width and pins thickness include plating thickness.
Note 3) Pins width do not include fie bar cutting remainder.

013785
{00528

[=[0.10004 (Details of "A" part

1.60 MAX
(.063) MAX

‘ 0.25(010) [
|l nia

0.60£0.15 0.10£0.05
{024%.006) {.004x.007)

Mounting height)

Dimensions in mm (inches).
Note: The values in parentheses are reference values.
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S6E1A11BOA/COA

¥ CYPRESS SB6E1A12B0OA/COA

PERFORM

48-pin plastic LQFP

(FPT-48P-M49)

Lead pitch

0.50 mm

Package width x
package length

7.00 mm x 7.00 mm

Lead shape Gullwing
Le_ad b_end Normal bend
direction
Sealing method Plastic mold
Mounting height 1.70 mm MAX
Weight 0.17 g

48-pin plastic LQFP
(FPT-48P-M49)

Note 1) * : These dimensions do not include resin protrusion.
Note 2) Pins width and pins thickness include plating thickness.
Note 3) Pins width do not include tie bar cutting remainder.

9.00+0.20(.354 +.008)SQ

*7.00+0.10(.276 + .004)S 0.145+0.055

® (:006+ .002)
()= —
| o —
| o —
e T e
! Details of "A" part !
o o [©]0.08(.003)] | P }
T —T +0.20
— — } Lﬂ)g(Mounting height) |
— INDEX — ‘ (.059%5%) |
—— o | 1 |
(@)= —® LT A | 0.10+0.10 !
im0 ; ) [ 0P (.004+.004)
R RGY ) Y Ao
. | R
0.50( ozo@‘ ‘ © } K/ }
50(. 25(.01
| Il 0.22+0.05 I | 0.25(.010) |
(:008+.002) | 0.60+0.15 !
} {024+ .006) }

Dimensions in mm (inches).

© 2010 FUJITSU SEMICONDUCTOR LIMITED HMbF48-49Sc-1-2 Note: The values in parentheses are reference values.
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S6E1A11BOA/COA

—==# CYPRESS S6E1A12B0OA/COA
PERFORM
52-pin plastic LQFP Lead pitch 0.65 mm
Package width x 10.00 x 10.00 mm
package length
Lead shape Guliwing
Sealing method Plastic mold
Mounting height 1.70 mm MAX
Weight 032g
Code
(FPT-52P-M02) (Reference) P-LFQFP52-10 x 10-0 65
52-pin plastic LQFP Note 1)* : These dimensions do not include resin protrusion.
(FPT-52P-M02) Note 2) Pins width and pins thicimess include plating thickness.

12.00£0.20(.472+.008)SQ
*10.00£0.10(.394+.004)SQ

@) i
HHHAHHHHAAHHHA /Ef
% INDEX % E
®= O —® |

i
K:\// 1

HiHHEHEHEREHE
© ‘ ®

[0:65(.026) g0
[o&scozs)] (Oo'fgjgz) B[0.13(005)
. —-0014

© 2010 FUJITSU SEMICONDUCTORLIMITED F520025¢-2-1

%

0.145£0.055
(0062.002)

Note 3) Pins width do not include fie bar cutting remainder.

Details of "A" part

1.50%%

Mounting height
T059:5 ¢ g hetght)

[7[0.10(.004)

0.25(.010)
el te
_{7 7
0.50+0.20 [0‘1010‘10
(.020+.008) ((g?::dog%)
0.60+0.15
(.024+.006)

Dimensions in mm (inches).

Note: The

values in parentheses are reference values
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15.Major Changes

Spansion Publication Number: S6E1A1_DS710-00001

Page Section Change Results
Revision 0.1
- [- | Initial release
Revision 1.0 [July 16,2014]
- - Revised from "Preliminary" to "Full Production”
3 1. Description Revised from "TYPEL1" product to "TYPE1-MO+" product
5 2. Features Revised "Processor version"
6 2. Features Revised "Conversion time" of 12-bit A/D converter
9 3. Product Lineup Added "Note" for accuracy of built-in CR
21,22,23 . . .
, 6. List of Pin Functions Revised Pin number 30 and 31 of LQFP-32 and QFN-32
List of pin functions
24,25
6. List of Pin Functions . . -
23 List of pin functions Revised Function description of SOT1_x(SDA1_x)
40 12. Memory Map Revised from "MTB resister" to "MTB resister(SFR)"
Memory map (1)
41 12. Memory Map Revised product name and RAM address
Memory map (2)
14. Electrical Characteristics . o
46 14.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings Revised Analog pin input voltage
14. Electrical Characteristics e
47 14.2 Recommended Operating Conditions Added note ™2
14. Electrical Characteristics - " T
48,49,50 | 14.3 DC Characteristics . 23:223 ?hnedvz(?g g ?)f ?_I?ggl':uons
14.3.1 Current Rating
14. Electrical Characteristics . " . .
2| 144 AC Craractestcs
14.4.1 Main Clock Input Characteristics P 9 Y
14. Electrical Characteristics
14.4 AC Characteristics : " "
54 14.4.3 Built-in CR Oscillation Revised the value of "TBD
Characteristics
14. Electrical Characteristics
14.4 AC Characteristics
55 14.4.5 Operating Conditions of Main * Revised the value of "TBD"
PLL(In the case of using the built-in * Revised the maximum value of "Main PLL clock frequency"
high-speed CR clock as the input clock of
the main PLL)
14. Electrical Characteristics . " "
56 14.4 AC Characteristics . ggx:::g g]:rr:lﬁll_L\lfD(I)_f rl-:?llijmum" to "VDH_minimum"
14.4.7 Power-on Reset Timing — -
14. Electrical Characteristics . o .~ e
| 104 AC Craracterstcs e e o ol e
14.4.12 12C Timing
* Revised the value of "Conversion time", "Sampling time" and
. . "Compare clock cycle"
14. Electrical Characteristics h " s .
80 14.5 12-bit AID Converter Rev_lse_d t'rl1e value of "State transition time to operation
permission
* Revised the note
14. Electrical Characteristics
83,84 14.6 Low-voltage Detection Revised the value of SVHR and SVHI
Characteristics
14. Electrical Characteristics . " "
85 14.7 Flash Memory Write/Erase Rev!sed the value of TE.’D
ch L * Revised the value of typical
aracteristics
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Sales, Solutions, and Legal Information

Worldwide Sales and Design Support
Cypress maintains a worldwide network of offices, solution centers, manufacturer’s representatives, and distributors. To find the
office closest to you, visit us at Cypress Locations.

Products PSoC® Solutions

Automotive cypress.com/go/automotive psoc.cypress.com/solutions

Clocks & Buffers cypress.com/go/clocks PSoC 1| PSoC 3| PSoC 4| PSoC 5LP
Interface cypress.com/go/interface Cypress Developer Community
Lighting & Power Control cypress.com/go/powerpsoc Community | Forums | Blogs | Video | Training
Memory cypress.com/go/memory Technical Support

PSoC cypress.com/go/psoc cypress.com/go/support

Touch Sensing cypress.com/go/touch

USB Controllers cypress.com/go/USB

Wireless/RF cypress.com/go/wireless

Spansion Products cypress.com/spansionproducts

Cypress, the Cypress logo, Spansion®, the Spansion logo, MirrorBit®, MirrorBit® Eclipsew, ORNAND™, Easy DesignSimTM, Traveo™ and combinations thereof, are trademarks and registered
trademarks of Cypress Semiconductor Corp. ARM and Cortex are the registered trademarks of ARM Limited in the EU and other countries. All other trademarks or registered trademarks referenced
herein are the property of their respective owners.

© Cypress Semiconductor Corporation, 2014-2016. The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. Cypress Semiconductor Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use
of any circuitry other than circuitry embodied in a Cypress product. Nor does it convey or imply any license under patent or other rights. Cypress products are not warranted nor intended to be used
for medical, life support, life saving, critical control or safety applications, unless pursuant to an express written agreement with Cypress. Furthermore, Cypress does not authorize its products for use
as critical components in life-support systems where a malfunction or failure may reasonably be expected to result in significant injury to the user. The inclusion of Cypress products in life-support
systems application implies that the manufacturer assumes all risk of such use and in doing so indemnifies Cypress against all charges.

This Source Code (software and/or firmware) is owned by Cypress Semiconductor Corporation (Cypress) and is protected by and subject to worldwide patent protection (United States and foreign),
United States copyright laws and international treaty provisions. Cypress hereby grants to licensee a personal, non-exclusive, non-transferable license to copy, use, modify, create derivative works of,
and compile the Cypress Source Code and derivative works for the sole purpose of creating custom software and or firmware in support of licensee product to be used only in conjunction with a
Cypress integrated circuit as specified in the applicable agreement. Any reproduction, modification, translation, compilation, or representation of this Source Code except as specified above is
prohibited without the express written permission of Cypress.

Disclaimer: CYPRESS MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH REGARD TO THIS MATERIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Cypress reserves the right to make changes without further notice to the materials described herein. Cypress does not
assume any liability arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit described herein. Cypress does not authorize its products for use as critical components in life-support systems where
a malfunction or failure may reasonably be expected to result in significant injury to the user. The inclusion of Cypress’ product in a life-support systems application implies that the manufacturer
assumes all risk of such use and in doing so indemnifies Cypress against all charges.

Use may be limited by and subject to the applicable Cypress software license agreement.
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